

FILED
October 6, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

Case No. 75043-7-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

JOHN P. HURNEY AND LESLIE A. HURNEY,

Appellants,

v.

HSBC BANK, USA, N.A., as Trustee for Merrill Lynch Alternative Note
Asset Trust, Series 2007-OAR2; ONEWEST BANK, F.S.B.; and Doe
Defendants 1 through 20, inclusive

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' SECOND AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

Melissa A. Huelsman, WSBA #30935
Attorney for Appellants
Law Offices of Melissa A. Huelsman, P.S.
705 Second Avenue, Suite 601
Seattle, WA 98104
206-447-0103

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii, iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD ON REVIEW 2

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING
THERE TO 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

ARGUMENT.....18

I. There were genuine issues of material fact that remained to be
determined with respect to the Hurneys’s Consumer Protection Act
(“CPA”) claim against Defendant/Appellees.....18

 A. Defendant/Appellees engaged in unfair and deceptive conduct in
 their attempts to conduct a non-judicial foreclosure of the
 Hurneys' home.....18

 1. One West was only a servicer and never the "beneficiary"19

 2. One West did not have the authority to appoint RTS as a
 successor trustee nor to instruct anyone to foreclose
 nonjudicially.....20

 3. RTS’ initiation of a non-judicial foreclosure sale of the Hurneys'
 home at the behest of One West and in reliance on a defective
 "beneficiary declaration" constituted an unfair and deceptive
 act.....21

 4. The DTA’s legislative history shows the Legislature intended to
 protect homeowners by providing that only the "beneficiary"
 may take key actions.....23

 B. The Defendants' unfair and deceptive conduct affected the public

interest.....	30
C. Defendant/Appellees' unfair and deceptive conduct occurred in trade or commerce	41
D. Defendant/Appellees' unfair and deceptive conduct proximately caused the Hurneys' injuries and damages.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Svcs. of Wash., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	3, 24, 25, 26
<i>American Nursery Products, Inc. v. Indian Wells Orchards</i> , 115 Wn.2d 217, 222, 797 P.2d 477 (1990).....	2
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	passim
<i>Blair v. Northwest Trustee Services</i> , Case No. 32816-3-III (March 17, 2016).....	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Crystal China and Gold Ltd. v. Factoria Center Investments, Inc.</i> , 93 Wn.App. 606, 610, 969 P.2d 1093 (1999).....	2
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.</i> , 181 Wash.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	2, 24, 25, 30, 32
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 780, (1986)	27
<i>Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)	12, 24, 25, 28, 29
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 181 Wn.2d 775, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014).....	24, 25, 30, 32, 33, 34, 42, 43, 44
<i>Martin v. Seattle</i> , 111 Wn.2d 727, 733, 765 P.2d 257 (1988).....	2
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 53, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)	26, 28, 29, 33
<i>Persing, Dyckman & Toynbee, Inc. v. George Schofield Co., Inc.</i> , 25 Wn.App. 580, 582, 612 P.2d 2 (1980).....	2
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013)	3, 24, 26
<i>Skamania County v. Columbia River Gorge Commission</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30, 42, 26 P.3d 241 (2001).....	4
<i>Trujillo v. NW Trustee Servs., Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015).....	11, 32, 34, 35, 36
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Services, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 916, 154 P.3d 882 (2007)	3, 26
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 176 Wash.App.294 , 308 P.3d 716, 720-24 (2013)	24, 25, 29, 30, 42

STATUTES

RCW 19.86.....5, 20, 28, 30,31,40
RCW 61.24.005(2).....2, 4, 11, 19, 35
RCW 61.24.010(2)..... 12, 23
RCW 61.24.010(4)..... 11
RCW 61.24.030(7)..... 14, 15, 17, 41
RCW 61.24.030(7)(a)35, 38, 39, 40, 41
RCW 61.24.030(8)(l).....13, 35, 38
RCW 61.24.163.....13
RCW 61.24.163(5)(c).....14, 15,37
